Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9

FOR IMMEPIATE RELEASE
FROM THE SENATE INTERNAL SECURITY SUBCOMMITTEE

WASHINGTON, D. C. =~ Col. Pawel Monat, top Polish irtelligence officer
who defected to the West a year ago, gives an up~to-date description of Iron
Curtain intelligence ‘nperations in the United States in testimony released
today by the Senate Internal Security Subcommittee,

Chairman James 0. Eastland (D~Miss.) released the closed session
testimony spproved by vote of Subcommittee members. It is titled "Soviet
Espionage Through Poland."

The Polish Communist Party newspaper Trybuna Ludu reported on June 19
that Colonel Monat has been condemned to death in his absence for desertion,

Col, Monat told the Subcommittee that collection of United States
military information has "top prierity" with Z-11, the Polish military
intelligence agency. Operations, he sald, are carried on in the United States
and in every country where United States troops or installatiens are located,

He said there is also a special mission of Z-II to collect information
about all NATO forces throughout the world, and another to evaluate and
disseminate a1l intelligence about NATO forces,

"The methods used by Z-I1 are similar to those of Soviet Military
Intelligence," Col, Monat said. “This similarity, of course, is
attributable to the direct control of Z-II by the Soviet between 1951
and 1956, and to the fact that Polish staff officers were given excel lent
training by the Soviets during this same period." Since 1956, the control
has been more indirect, Monat said.

He said z-II uses the offices of military attaches abroad as bases
for directing intelligence activities, They are used in all countries
except those behind the Iron Curtain.

Colonel Monat occupied such a position in Peiping from June 1952
to August 1955, and in Washington from September 1955 to May 1958, He
had returned to Paland when he decided to defect in 1959,

"As attache in Washington," he said, "my activities were like those
of most Polish attaches stationed in Western countries. The cultivation
and recruitment of agents, of course, is one of an (attache's) primary

responsibilities,"

(more)

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9

Included in his duties, he sald, was ¢nllection of periodicals and
informatien from recennaissance and attendance at technical conventions
and exhibits. Colonel Monat and his fellaw agents also were required to
purchase technical material and electronic equipment in the United States.

"Our reconnaissance trips were made to gain all infermation of an
irtelligence nature available concerning United States military installations,"
he testified. “Polish military officlals would attempt to drive around
the perimeter of an installation making notes and sometimes taking
photographs of the area. . oWhen military manuevers are being held, Polish
officials attempt to observe the maneuvers and then compare their
observations with the American press reports to determine if such reports
are accurate and true."

Polish intelligence continues te operate against the West regardless
of the current Soviet diplematic approach, he pointed out.

Besides embassy officlals, Monat said Polish intelligence uses
positions in the Polish United Natiens delegations and to other international
organizations -- the Internatimnal Control Commission in Vietnam, and the
Neutral Nations Supervisory Commission in Korea.

Colonel Monat said that the Pollsh~language weekly newspaper,

Glos Ludowy, published in Detreit, is "financed and supported by the

Polish Embassy on a monthly basis." The amount paid to the weekly each

month varies "between approximately two and four thousand (dollars) a month, "
he said. The money comes from a sum sent from Poland for use af the

Embassy in its work,

The witness said he believes the quality of intelligence gathered
by his erganization when he was in Washington was "guite good."

For instance, he said "in 1950, 1951, and 1952 the Polish intelligence
got some reports about the American missiles sent over te Germany frém
the United States. We learned all of the details == all of the technical
details about the new missiles., As far as I remember, the missiles were

the Honest John and, probably, the BOMARC,"

HIHHRA

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



A‘pproved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9

SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND

HEARING

BEFORE THE

SUBCOMMITTEE T0 INVESTIGATE THE
ADMINISTRATION OF THE INTERNAL SECURITY
ACT AND OTHER INTERNAL SECURITY LAWS

OF THE

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY
UNITED STATES SENATE

EIGHTY-SIXTH CONGRESS
SECOND SESSION

TESTIMONY OF PAWEL MONAT

JUNE 13, 1960

Printed for the use of the Committee on the Judiciary

&

UNITED STATES
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
57354 O WASHINGTON : 1960

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9

COMMITTEE OX THE JUDICIARY
JAMES 0. EABTLAND, Mississippi, Chairman

ESTES KEFAUVER, Tennessee ALEXANDER WILEY, Wisconsin

OLIN D. JOHNS8TON, South Caroliua EVERETT McKINLEY DIRKSEN, Illinols
THOMAS C. HENNINGS, Jr,, Missourl ROMAN L. IIRUSKA, Xebraska

JOHN L. McCLELLAN, Arkausis KENNETH B. KEATING, New York
JOSEPH C. O'MAHONEY, Wyuvmling NORRIR COTTON, New Hampshire

BAM J. ERVIN, J&., North Carollna
JOHN A. CARROLL, Colorado
THOMAS I. DODD, Conneclicul
PHILIP A. HART, Michigan

SUBCOMMITTEE T0 INVESTIGATE THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE INTERNAL SECURITY
Act Axp OTHEE INTERNAL SBECURITY LAws

JAMES 0. EABTLAND, Mississippl, Chafrman
THOMAS J. DODD, Connectleut, Vice Chalrman

OLIN D. JOONBTON, Bouth Cerolina ROMAN L. HRUSKA, Ncbraska
JOHN L. McCLELLAN, Arkansis EVERETT McKINLEY DIRKSEN, Illinois
8AM J. ERVIN, Jr.,, North Carolina KENNETH B. KEATING, New York

NORRIS COTTON, New Hampshire

J. 0. SovswINE, Counsel
BEN.AMIN MANDEL, Direclor of Research

1I

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9

SOVIET: ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND
Monday, June 13, 1960

United States Senate,
Subcommittee to I vestligate the Administration
of the In. rnal Security Act and Other
Internal Securlty Laws, of
the Committee on the Judleclary,
Washington, D, C,

The subcommittee met, pursuant to notlce at2:00 o'clock
p.m., in Room 2241, New Senate Office Building, Washington,

D, C., Senator James O, Eastland, r 8iling. '

Present: Senator Eastland.

Also Presenb: J. G. Sourwine, Chief Counsel; Benjamin
Mandel, Director of Reseavrch, and Frank Schroeder, Chlef
Investigator.

Senator Eastland. Will you stend up and be sworn?

You do éolemnly swear that the teatimony you ave about
to give the committee will be the truth, the whole truth, and
nothing but the truth, so hglp you God? |

Mr. Monat. I do.

Senator Eastland, You proceed, Mr, Sourulne,

N

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
2 SOVIET ESPIONAGE TIIROUGH POLAND

TESTIMOIY OF PAWLL MOHAT

Mr. Sourwine. Cr.onel Honat, would yau please identify
yourselfl and glve the 3utccmmittee a little information about
yourselif?

Mr, Honat. Yes, 3ir; ny name is8 Pawel [onat, I wae born
on January 24, 1921 in Stanislawou, Poland., This toun is
now known 88 Stanislav and 1is part of the Soviet Union. liy
father was a farm overseer on a large estate, After attending
elementary school and completing my Gymmasium studies in 1940,
I attended medical school at the Unlversity of Lvov but
dropped out after a few months for financial reasons, After
the Soviet Army had moved inso Eastern Psland, I was drafted
into the Sovlet Army and attended the Soviet artillery officer
candidate school at Sumy in the Kharkov srea, In Merch 1942
I was graduated with the rank of Lieutenant in the Soviet
Army, and served in th2 Crimea, Stalingrad and Chkalov., In
August 1943 I transferrved to the Polish Army of (Ocneral
Berling and as an artlllery battery commander of the First
Heavy Artillery Brigad: in the Polish Army Pirst Corps, I
fought from Smolenek to within 50 miles of Berlin. I was
promoted to captain in 1945.

After the war; I continued by career in the Polish
Army, serving Buccessively as a chief of reconnalsance of an
artillery bridage, ohlef of staff of an artillery division,

and finally, commander of an artillery division. Then from

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Aioproved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND 3

November 1947 to February 1950 I studied at the Polish General
Staff Academy in Warsaw, 1In early 1950 I was selected

along with about ten other field grade offilcers and five or
ten civilians to be assigned to Polilsh Military Intelligence,
or O-11, as it was called at that time. T had been promoted
to major back In 1946 or 1947,

My career in 0-IT continued from February 1950 up until
I decided to leave Poland in June 1959. Of my nine years in
Military Intelilgence, T spent about six yeors abroad: From
June 1952 to August 1955, I served as Polish Military Attache
in Peiping and was accredited o both Communist China and
North Korea, Then from September 1955 to May 1958 T was
stationed here in Washingtor. as the Polish Army, Navy and Air
Attache. My assignments to O-Il Headquarter's in Wersaw
included the positions of Deputy Chief and later chief of
the American Section of O-TT Reports Branch, Chief of %the
Military Foreign Affairs Branch, and finally, Chief of the
Military Attache Branch. I was promoted to lieutenant colonel
in 1951 and then full colonel in 1952,

Mr, Sourwine. Colonel, since you apparently were in the
midst of a successful career in Poland -~ I note you uere
only 31 years old when you were promoted to full colonel ==
why did you decide to leave and seek asylum in the United
States? Were you in any kind of trouble after returning to

Poland from your assignment as attache in Washington?

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R00020004002;3-9
4 SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND

Mr., Monat. No, sir, not in any way. On the contrary,
my superiors were pleased with my work and had no doubts
about my reliability. I started to doubt the Communist
system during my assignment 1n North Korea durlng the Korean
war. Then, reading the secret speech of Khrushchev to the
Twentieth Congreass of the Communlst Party of the Soviet
Union, I found many terrible facts about communism which
shattered .my falth in it, The Soviet suppression of the
Hungarian uprising served to inerease my doubts, But with
the October revolution in Poland and the appearance
that Communism might become more human, I again started to
take hope. Upon returning to Polaend in 1958, I found that
all my hopes were not being realized and, what's more, the
last glimmers of freedom brought by the so-called Polish
October were being cxtinguished. T felt I had to sscrifice
my promising carecr 1n the service for ideologlcal reasons
and start a new, uprooted 1ife, Therefore, when the opportunity
arose, I left Poland with my wife and son and asked for
asylum in the United States,

Mr. Sourwine. Ve are sBure you will not regret your
decision, Colonel, A8 you lmow, we are primarily interested
in hearing your testimony about the activities and methods
of operation of Pollsh Military Intelligence insofar as they
affect the interests of the Unlted States. What 18 the

mission of 0-JT Colonel?

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND 5

Mr, Monat. When O-II was first established in 1944 as
the Second Directorate of the General Staff of the Polish
Army, 1t had as its original misslon the collection of tactical
intelligence behind the lines of the German Army for the
Polish and Soviet Armies, At the end of the war, the mission
was changed to include the collectlon of military informatioﬁ
from overt and seml-overt sources, the establishment in
Western countrles of long~term, clendestine sources of
positive Information, and the dispateh of agents from Poland
on short observation and collection trips.

Mr, Sourulne., What is the.actual gilze of Polish Military
Intelligence, Colonel?

Mr, Monat, O0-IT or Z-II. as 1t has been called since
January 1953, actually has about 500 staff members assigned
to it, Of these about 80 or 90 are assigned abroad as Military
Attache personnel, Most of the remainder work in 2Z-II Head~
quarters In Warsaw, in the various components of the organigza-
tion. Among these are the Operational Branch, which actually
is responsible for the conduct of operations to collect
foreign intelllgence} the Reports Branch, a technical support
branch} a codes and cipher branch;‘a conmunications wnit;
and the usual administrative and support branchés. In
addition, there ave about 1200 other personnel who are under
the operatlional and administrative control of 2-IT In

attached units like the Special Parachute/Sabovage Battalion,

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
6 SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGII POLAND

The Radlo Battalion, and Unit 2000. The total, therefore,
runs to about 1700 people.

Mr. Sournine, Colonel, to what extent is the United
States a prilority target for Z-II

Mr, Monat. The collection of Military information shout
U, 8, forces is one of the highest priorities 2-II has., 5-II
operates against the United States not only from the office
of the Mllitary Attache 1n Washington, but also in every
country in which there are U. S, troope or Installatilons.
For example, part of the mission of theZ -II representatlives
assigned to Great Britain is to collecet military Information
concerning U. S. Air Forcc baeee, guided misslle bases,
munition stockplles, atomic and conventional installations,
and U, 8. AAA Installations on British soil. Similarly, Z-11
has a spcclal mission to collect information about all NATO
forees throughowt the world, There 1s even a sepeclal section
in the Reports Branch which is responsible for evaluating,
collecting, and diseeminating all intelligence about NATO

forces wherever they might be statloned.

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND 7

Mr. Sourwine., Colonel, by what means is Z-II able to
collect information?

Mr. Monat. 2-II collects information from recrulted agents,
witting and unwitting informants, overt and semi-overt
publications, and reconnaissance by Z-1II personnel stationed
abroad.

Mr, Sourwine. How does Z-II recruit its agents?

Mr. Monat., In several ways. Some agents of course, are
Polish nationals who travel abfoad elther as tourists,
government representatives, or as merchant seamen. Some agents
are recruited within their own country by members of the Polish
MA's office assigned to that country., These people are care-
fully cultivated before recruitment and eventually asked to
supply information about their own military forces, those of
a nelghboring country, or on NATO forces stationed nearby.

In carrying out 1its mission against Western forceas, 2~II also
attcmpts to recruit civilian and militafy visitors to Poland.

Mr, Sourwine, Please tell us a 11tt1e.about how this is
done,

Mr. Monat. In order to develop leads for the recruitment
of visitors to Poland, the officlal diplomatic representatives
responsible for issulng visas prepare lists of all visa
applicants and makes these 1lists avallable to the Z-II
representative there, That would be either the MA or another

Z-II officer assigned to the prospective viaifor's country,

57354 O-60—2

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
8 SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND

The 1ists are forwarded to Z-II headquarters in Warsaw where
appropriate action 1s taken for peossible recrultment. In
order to ascertain informatlion concerning the background of
the visitor, Z-I1 initiates the necessary action with the UB
(Polish Security Police) %o place mail coverage on the
vieitor's relatives residing in Poland. The information
received from the mail coverage 1s then furnished to the Z-II
staff officer who is reeponsible for the conduct of the
operation. Any Z-II attempt to use information pertalning
to foreign visitors in Poland is coordinated with the UB in
order to preclude & duplicate recruitment attempt by both of
these organizations., The method of cultivating and approaching
vigitore varies in each case. Z-II may not necessarily
approach a foreign visitor while he is still in Poland; rather
Z-II might decide to walt until the visitor has returned to
his own country. It is also poesible that some of the
persons recrulted as & result of trips to Poland would assume
the status of sleeper agents until puch time as 2-1I desires
“to activate them.

Mr. Sourwine. Does Z-II direct any agents against this
country from any bases outside the United States?

Mr. Monat. Yes, sir. In June 1959 Z-II was serlously
coneldering using the so-called third country technique in
order to improve its intelligence collectlon activities in

various parts of the world. The discussion centered primarily

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND 9

on the utilization of this technique in the United States,
Canada, and Mexico. Thege three countries will be considered
as one area of operations for the purpose of utlilizing agents
developed in one countxry in operations directed agalnst the
other countries. For example, A Z-IT Mexican agent would bhe
utilized agalnst the United States and Canada. During June
1959 a deputy chief of 2Z-II, visited the United States and
Canadavfor the expllcli purpose of observing and evaluating
the existing conditions of these countries to determine the
feaslbility of lmplementing the third country operational
teéhnique. It is possible that this technique will be used
in Buropean countries as well as on the North American
continent. 2Z-II is now contemplating the establishment of
additional MA offices in Iran, Greece, Norway, Japan, and
Argentina, A MA office in Argentina would act as a spring-
board for intelligence activities directed not only against
Iatin America but also against the United States.

Mr. Sourwine. Colonel, 1s it possible to make a
comparison between the methods used by Z-II and those used by
Soviet Intelligence?

* Mr, Monat. The methods used by Z-II are similar to those
of Soviet Military intelligence. This similarity, of course,
1s attribvutable to the direct control of Z-II by the Soviet
between 1951 and 1956, and to the fact that Polish staff

officers were glven excellent training by the Soviets during

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9 -
10 SOVIET ES3PIONAGE THROUGH POLAND

this same period.

Mr. Sourwine. To what extent would you say there 1s
guidance and expioitation of Z-II by the Soviet Union?

Mr. Monat. From the inception of O-II in 1944, Soviet
military intelligence has mainteined either direct or indirect
control of 0-II activitles. Between 1951 and 1957, the
Soviets were in complets control of 0-II. After the transfer
of General Waclaw KOMAR from chief of 0-II to Quartermaster
@eneral in September 1951, a Soviet officer, Major General
KASZNIKOW, was appointed acting chlef of 0-II. He had
formerly served as en advisor to KOMAR. Until the beginning
of 1950 there were only three Soviet advisors in 0-II. A% the
time of KASZNIKOV's appointment as chlef, two Soviet ataffl
officers were aseigned directly as 0-II staff officers -- not
just as advisors. The Soviets then adopted a policy of
atrengthening the 0-II organization by the replacement of
various military personnel in important positions and by the
application of strict security regulations. In November 1951
about 15 Soviet staff officers from the RU (Soviet Intelligence
Directorate) were assigned to 0-II. Included among these
officers was Colonel Aleksander SUCHACKI. These offilcers
were highly qualified in military intelligence and wore@ Polish
uniforms and assumed Polish military ranks. They were placed
in every respongible poeition in the 0-II organization. The

Soviets improved upon the O-II organization and introduced

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Apbroved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND 11

Soviet intelligence techniques into 0-IT operations. 0-II

was under the complete control of the RU. Polish officers
assigned to 0-IT were used in minor posiltions and were advised
Yo take advantage of the Soviets presence and leawn from

their superior training and experience in the military
intelligence fileld. Durlng this period the Soviets were in a
position to take over any O0-II agents they wanted., I assume
these agents remained under Soviet control when Z-IT reverted
%o Polish direction.

In January 1952, KASZNIKOW was recalled to Moscow and
Colonel SUCHACKI became chief of 0-II. During SUCHACKI's
tenure as chief, he continved to guide 0-IL from a relatively
ineffective intelligence organlzatlon $o a highly efficient
mllitary intelligence agency, patterned after the Soviet
military intelligence sepvice. In 1953, SUCHACKT vas
replaced by a Colonel WIEDZMIEDZ, another Soviet officer.

Between 1955 and 1956 the ma jority of Soviet officers
assigned to Z-IT were recalled. to the Soviet Unlon; only three
or four Soviet officers remained, and they were then redesignated
as advlsors, Upon the removal of the Soviet officers, all
pogitions of responsibility were filled by Polish professional
military officers. In November and December 1956, all remain-
ing Soviet advisors left 2Z-II. Since then Soviet control over
Z-II has been Indirect rather than direct. There 1s now only

a Soviet Liaison Officer assigned to 2-II, Commander Igor

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9

12 SOVIET ESPIONAGE TIIROUGH POLAND

AMOSOU.

Mr. Sourwine. BExcuse me, Colonel, but is this the same
AMOSOW who was assigned to the Soviet Military office in
Washington, D. C., as Asslstant Naval Attache and declared
persona non grata by cur Government in 19547

Mr. Monat. Yes, slr.

Mr. Sourwine. Are the Soviets now able to exert any
influence on Z-II through him?

Mr. Monat. <¥es, sipr. After the departure of the Soviet
officers and advisors, RU learnad that it 1ls still possibie
to exerciss a more sophleticated and indirect control through
the person of AMOSOW.

Mr. Sourwine. Plecase describe to us the mechanics of
Soviet guldance and exploitation of 2Z-II as 1t exists today.

Mr, Monat. The method the Soviets uee always varles
from time to time, and is dependent on the relationship
between the chief of Z-IT and the RU. This relationship with
the present chief of 2-II, General Grzegorz KORCZYNSKI, is
not a good one so far as the Soviets are concerned. As a
repult, the RU exerts much of its influence through General
Jerzy BORDZILOWSKI, the Polish Chief of 3taff who still holds
his Soviet citizenship. The Soviets are also assisted in
maintaining their influence over Z-II by the presence within

Z-I1 of many pro-Soviet Polish staff officers. Through

AMOSOW and BORDZILOWSKI, the Soviets levy intelllgence

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9

SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND 13

requirements on Z-II. In addition, copies of all reports
prepared by zZ-II are furnished.to the RU; informatlon concerning
all Z-ITI sources is also avallable to the RU. Although the
Sovlets do not designate specifie areas of operatilonal
responsibllity to Z-IX or other satellite intelligence
services, the Soviet services can force any of the Satellite
services, including 2-II, to concentrate thelr operations on
certain geographical areas merely by levying on the services
intelligence requirements pertaining to those areas. The RU
furnishes Z-II with a considerable amount of intelligence
information, which is used primarily by the Reports Branch of
Zz-II. Information furnighad by Z~II to the RU is evaluated
by the Soviets, and results of the evaluatlion are made known
to 2-II. I belleve Z-II contributed quite a blt of information
to the RU which the RU has officially reported as being of
enormous value.,

Mr. Sourwine. Do the RU and 2-II conduct any joint
operations?

Mr. Monat., No, slr; not to my knowledge.

Mr. Sourwine. Colonel Monat, for what purpose does Z-II
use the Military Attaches abroad?

Mr. Monat. The Operational Branch of Z-II uses the officea
of MA's abroad, except those in the USSR, CSR, Bulgaria, Rumanla,
Hungary, China, and North Kbreé as bases for directing the

covert intelligence activities against all countries considered

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9 i
14 SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGIH POLAND

as potential enemies in any future conflict involving Poland,

Mr., Sourwine. You stated before that 2Z-II does not use
the Polish MA's stationed in countries of the Eastern Bloc
to direct covert intelligence activities; by this do you mean
the Z-II does not conduct operations at all agalnst the USSR
or other satellites?

Mr. Monat. Yes, sir, that i1s correct. The only Polish
Military Attache to a Bloc country who conducts operations is
assigned to the Polish MA's office in East Berlin, And his
operations, aB well as those of the Pollsh Military Attache
in the Polish Military Mission in West Berlln, are directed
against West Germany and the Allles in West Berlin and the
Federal Republic.

Mr., Sourwine. What were your duties in behalf of Z~-II
while you were assignad as Military Attache to the Unlted

States?

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND 15

Mr, Monat. As Attache in Waahingfon my activities were
like those of most Polish Attaches station in Western
coummtries, The cultivation and recrultment of agents, of
course, 1s one of an MA's primary responsibilitlies. In
additlon to the collectlon of overt perliodicals, I and
personnel of my offlice also collgcted Information through
reconnelssance and attendance at technlcal conventions and
exhibits.' Z-II Headquarters also levied on us the requlre-
ment to purchase technical material and electronic equipment
in the United States.

Our reconnaissance trips uwere made to galn all informa-
tion of an intelligence nature avallable concerning Unlted
States military installatlions. Polish Military Offiéials
would attempt to drive around the perimeter of an installation
making notes and sometimes taking photographs of the area.
They frequently stop in the cifty nearest to the installation,
where they usvally would visit the Chamber of Commerce office,
the American Automobile Association office, and often, local
drug stores and book stores where they secured the available
published items that concerned that particular installation
and area, At an ingstallation such as QOak Ridge, Tennessee,
Polish Military Officials visit the museum there and obtain
all pamphlets and publicatlons available to the public,

VWhen military maneuvers are being held, Polish Officials

attempt Yo observe the maneuvers and then compare their

57354 O-60—3

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
16 SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND

observations with the American press reports to determins if
such reports are accuvrate and true.

As I indicated, 1t 1s the practice of Polish lilitary
Officials to attend many of the varlous technical conventions
held in cities throughout the United States. Officers gather
all of the data avallable to the public at the particular
convention and examine itermg on exhibit at the various booths.
Reports of the observations, aleng ulth any technlical material
cbtained, are furnished to the Polish [litary Attache for
transmittal to Warsaw in the diplomatic pouch.

Many trlps performed by Military Attache personnel in
the United States are performed [or the purpose of buylng
technical publicatlons and electronic equipment. About
the first of each year the ililitary Attache receives a list
of electronic tubes and other equipment needed by Polish
intelllgence., This llst of items, prepared in llarsau,; 1is
furnished to the ofr'icers assigned to the [lilitary Attache's
office and they are glven cocignmence to purchase the needed
items; in purchasing thls equipment the tlilitary Attache
personnel usually do not ldentify themselves as being from
the Military Attache!s office, If an item is ordered for
future delivery, the officer's last neme and home addres
or the address of the Polish Embassy annex are all that are
glven the store of purchase. S3Similarly, Polish Military

Atteche personnel have ordered by mall United States Army

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



A‘pproved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND 17

training menuals and subscriptions to military and technical
periodicals without identifying thelr offieial comnection
with the Polish Government.

I was told thet in 1954 the State Department sent a note
to the Polish Embassy in Washington announcing that fallure
of official representatives of the Embassy to identify them=-
gelves as such in corfespondence wilth American c¢ltizens or
companies would be considered a violation of the accepted’
norms of diplematic conduct.

Mr, Sowrwine, Colonel, how valuable to Z=II are the
overt and semi-overt sources available to Milltary Attache
personnel in this country?

Mr, Monat, Exbtremely valuable, The Unilted States is
the only country in the world where an intelligence agent
or staff officer can obtaln so much information free or
for the expenditure of a nominal sum of money. In other
countries he would have to spend 90% of his time acquiring
such ﬁaterial, and he would never reach the quantlty or the
quality of'such material obtained so easily in the Unilted
States. For example, iﬁ late 1956 or early 1957 the Polish
Military Attache's office puvrchased from the Goﬁernment Print-
1ng‘0ff1ce in Washington, D. C,., an 18 volume set of books
wriften by the Uniteq States Army Englneers; these books
contain complete informetion on all United States ports, If

this information had been obtained piecemeal through an agent

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
18 SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND

operatlion, the Military Attache's office would have been
willing to pay the agent about $50,000, 2-II obtains more
technical material and information in the Unlted States than
in all other countries in the world combined.

Mr. Sourwine, How successful, Colonel, have Z-II
representatives in this country been in their eflforts to
recrult Americans as agentas for Z-II?

Mr. Monat. Based on material I read in Warsaw, I have

concluded that the Z-I1 representatives were relatively
successful in the recrultment of agents for military
inteliigence, especlally in late 1940's and early 19550's.
I do know that during ny tour here, Z-II did not have any agents
being run out of the MA's office, The recrultment of agents for
political and economlc information 1s the responslibiiity of the
Ministry of Internal Affairs, or UB as it is commonly called.

Mr, Sourwine. What specific efforts do you know of
that have been made by Z2-II to recruit agents here? What
is their approach?

Mr. Monat. There are many different methods. For example,
I remember one which required a lot of effort but was un-
successful. During tho fall of 1956 and early 1957, Z-II
Headquarters decided to furnish tha MA's office hsre with
letters written by people in Poland to relatives 1ln the United
States. Z-II instructed the MA's office that thege letiers
were to be personally delivered by Polish offioials, 2-II's

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



A.pproved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND 19

plan was that in thls manner, friendships with the relatives
here could be developed with the aim of eventual cecrultment
of these people for Polish Intelligence, Most of the_officials
assigned to the MA's offlce during this period participated

| in thls program. The offioials did not identify themselves
to the relatives as being co nnected with the Polish Military
but only ag officlals of the Polish Embassy. Many of these
letters were delivered in various citles in the Easbtern part
of the country, from Washingtdn, D. C. to Massachusetts, I
don't recall any of the nameg of the reciplents of the
letters, but durlag the duration of this project, no one from
the MA's office here was muccessful in recruiting'anyone.
Frankly, I thought the idea was a c¢razy one, Because of the
apparent lack of success,the project was abandoned early in
1957,

Actually, there were two theories in ZII onh how to

run operations In the Unlted States, I maintained that Z-II
should confine its recruit;ng actilvities. to native~born
Americans nho do not have a Polish background, I felt thét
even though these people may be harder to recruit than Polish-
speaking Americans, they are less likely to fall under the
suspiclon of the FBRI, Most of the ZeII staff, on the other
hand, wanted to concentrate on the Polish-American colonies
here, They argued only that emigre groups are more likely

to be receptive to recruitment because of their hereditery

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R00020004002.3-9 .
20 SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND

ties with Poland, In oy opinion, their theory was based less

on reason than on an ircomplete understanding of the situation

in the United States,

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



A.pproved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND 21

Mr. Sourwine. Colonel Monat, from your experience what
courses of setlon does Z~II take to neutralize agents they suapect
Yo have been doubled?

-Mr. Monat. In cases in which a controlled Z-II agent 1s
suspected of operating against Z-II on behalf of a forelgn
intelligence service, Z-II haas four alternatives open to 1t.
They can "freeze" the agent in place, explaining to him that he
is to vemain frozen until recontacted. The purpose of this
actlon 1s to confuse the hostile intelligence service since
Z-II would eventually sever all contact with the agent wifhout
informing him. %o thié effect. Or Z-II could malntain contact
with him in order to feed misleading information through him
to the intelligence agency of the foreign power, 4 third
method used by Z-II 18 to lure the agent Into Communist
controlled territory in order to seize him for a detalled
interrogation and eventual imprisonment. Finally, in cases
wherein the security of Z.-II's operations have been consider-
ably Jjeopardized, Z-IT wlll coordinate with the UB to arrange
for the assassination of the agent.

Mr. Sourwine. Do you believe that Z-II's operations are
affected to any great extent by the alternating political
atmosphere between East and West? By that I mean do you
believe that changes in the Soviet tactical propaganda line
have any influence on the degree to which Z-IT directs 1lts

operations against the United Jtates?

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
22 SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND

Mr. Monat. No, there 1s no connection other than to
increass the delicacy of an operavion. Polish intelligence
continues to operats against the West regardless of the current
gSoviet diplomatic approach. In early 1959, I remember I
attended 8 talk given to Z-II by general BORDZILOWSKI. He was
angry with 2-II and 88ld we were not fully carrying out our
migsion. BORDZILOWSKI said tha% 2Z-II would have to became
more aggressive in every way. For one thing, he ordered Z-II
to start using friendly Polish-Americans as a means of access
to native Americans for recrultment purposes. He also added
that Z-II should see to it that an aggressive arm take care
of kidnapping or liquidatlon of former Z-II officers who had
emigrated or fled abroad and are now working with the West
against the Bast.

M. Sourwine. What is the attitude of the Polish
intelligence services toward the use of Communiet Party members
in the Tnited States?

Mr. Monat. The MA's office does not have any official
contact with the Communlst Party of the United States.
Furthernmore, there are no special orders issued to 2-11
representatlves here tc uee Party members as agents. There are
two reasone for this policy: Ifirst, to avold compromising
the Communist Party; second, Z-II feels that more than half
of the CP-USA members &re Worklng with the FBI. Although I

do not know definitely the polloy of the UB in this rogard,

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND 23

there is a general inclination in Polish intelligence to not
use CP members as agents. One reason for this feeling is
based on a belief that CP members are used by the Soviets.
Therefore, there might be a danger of comprising a Russian
operation if the Poles twried to develop CP wembers for thelr
own purposes. However, in a particular instance, if Polish
intelligénce knew of a CP member who would make a good agent,
worth the risk involved, efforts would probably be made to
recruit him -- but only after the Waréaw authoritiles had
cleared thelr intention with the appropriate authorities in
Moscow. This would not be done though just in order to use a
person at the level of a mere informant.

Mr. Sourwine. Are there any other cover positions
besldes the Milltary Attache ‘s office to which Z-II can assign
ite staff officers in the United States?

Me, Monta: Yes, in 1958 2-II also had two slots availaﬁle
to them as staff members of the Polish Delegation to the
United Nations. These positions were being ﬁeld by Z-IT
staff officers with the ranks of captain and major. In 1959
Z-IT1 decided to give up one of its UN slots in return for one
in the Polish Embassy in Washington.

Mr. Sourwine. Are there any other Polish delegations to
international organizations which are used as cover for Polish
intelligence?

Mr. Monat. Yes, sir. I believe I mentioned Unit 2000 as

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9

24 BOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND

one of the organic components of Z-II. This 1s the aéminlstra-
tive body to which are assigned all Poles on the International
control Commigsion in Vietnam and the Neutral Natlons Super-
visory Commission in Korea. From ite origln in 1953 untll
April 1959, Military Unit 2000 was under the administrative
and operational control of Z-I, the First or Operatlons
Directorate of the Polish General Staff. In about December
1958, 2-II decided it would be to their advantage to assume
the administrative and operational control of the Unit. In
about January 1959, General KORCZYNSKI, as chief of Z-II,
wrobte a letter to Geneval Bordzilowski, the Chief of Staff,
recommending such B transfer of authority. .In his letter,
KORCZYNSKI Jjustified this transfer by stating that members of
this unit in Vietnam and Korea have intimate contact with
other foreign representatives to these countries. The real
reasone KORCZYNSKI desired the change -- although he did not
mention it in the letter -- was that in 1958, Z-II had begun
to use Unit 2000 for three purposes: £irst, to secure back-
ground information about the non-Poligh representatives on
the commissione; second, to provide experience to young
insxperiencod intelligence officegs through contact with
foreign nationals; and, finally, to spot potential staff
officers for Z-II from among the non Z-II Poles on the
delegations. BORDZILOUSKI concurred in Z-II's request, and

the administrative and operationsl control of Unit 2000 passed

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9

SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND 25

to Z-II in_April 1959. The Unlt i1s still dependent on the
Ministry of Foreign Affairs for policy gnidance, just as it
has always been since its inception. At the time of the
transfer of authority, Unit 2000 abroad consisted of approxi-
mately 120 people. Of these about 40 were regular, uniformed
Polish Army officers, one was a member of Z-I1, and the
remainder were from the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, the UB
and the Army's counterintelligence service.

Mr. Sourwine. Aside from the positions you have already
mentioned, what other officlal Polish positions abroad are
available to Z-II for cover purposes?

Mr. Monat. 2-II also uses the Ministry of Foreign Affairs
and the Ministry of Foreign Trade for cover purposes. Until
November 1958 only a verbal agreement existed between Z-II

" and the Ministry of Foreign Affairs regarding cover for 2Z-II
staff officers in diplomatic offices abroad. In November 1958,
a conference was held in the Polish Foreign Ministry and was
attended by the Vice Minister of Foreign Affairs, the chief of
Z-11, General KORCZYNSKI and another Z-II staff officer. The
conference resulted in a written agreement which alloted to
2-II a certain number of cover positions in diplomatic installa-
tions in varlous Western countries.

Although no such written agreement exists between Z-II
and the Minigtry of Forelgn Trade, there is a verbal agreement

which allows Z-II to send 1ts staff officers abroad in the

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9

26 SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND

gulse of legitimate representatives of the Ministry of Forelgn
Trade.

In September 1958 about twenty Z-II staff officers were
placed in various positions in the two ministries and
gtationed in Poland. These officers are being ftrained in
these ministries for eventual cover positions abroad. These
officers are retained by the ministries until such tlmes as
Z-II assigns them to positions abroad as legal representatives
of the ministries. These Z-II officers will utilize thelir
employment with the ministrles as cover for Z-II and cannot
be arbitrarily asesigned by the ministries without prior
approval of Z-II. In order to preclude compromise or mis-
assignment, the identities of these 2-II personncl are limited
to a very few officials in the ministries and Z-II Headquarters,
Other than approving the assignment of these personnel abroad,
Z~II 18 not reaponsible for any of the adminlstrative
processing, such as passport applications, and so forth. This
responsibility lies with the appropriate ministry. These
personnel are used in & civilian cover and ar? not affiliated
with the military, as are the Military Attache personnel.

Mr. Sourwine. In descridbing the orgenization of 2-1I,

‘I belleve you mentioncd a Radioc Battallion. What are the
functions of this unit?

Mr. Mcnat. The Radio Battalion has its headquarters in

Waleg, which is about one hundred miles east of 8zczecin,

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND 27

Poland. I believe the equipment used by the Battalion is
capable of covering any part of the world in which Poligh
intelligence has an interest. The Battalion is regponsible
for the constant monitoring of military broadcasts of Wesbtern
armies in Europe and for the operation of radio direction
finders %o locate communication facilities of Western armies
in Europe. In the event of a war involving Poland, the Radio
Battalion will be used to maintain communications between
Z-1T Headquarters and Z-II agents operating in Western
countries. This unit is the best equipped and most effective
Polish communications unit in Poland.

Mr. Sourwine. How does the Radlo Battalion procure its
equipment?

Mr, Monat. Most of the equipment is obtained from the
Sovliet Union and is of extremely high quallty. Some parts such
as electronic tubes are purchased in Western countries by Z2-I1
representatives stationed abroad. T have already mentioned
the way 1n which MA personnel in the U. 8. are able %o
purchase electronic equipment. Most of this is destined for
the Radlo Battalion.

Mr, Sourwine. Colonel Monat, you have been dlscussing
the way in which the Operational Branch collects its informa-
tion agalnst the Western defense establishments. Would you
tell us please what is done with this information when 1t

reaches Warsaw? I presume this is vhere the Reports Branch

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP9S1-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R00020004002é-9
28 SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND

you mentioned comes in. <

Mr. Monat. This 18 correct. The Reports Branch evaluates
all the information received from the Operatlional Branch's
covert and overt sources. Among these would be agent reports;
newspapers, books end periodicals; and the information galned
through the monitoring of foreign commerciel and military radio
broadcasts. The Reporis Branch also is responsible for the
editing of military fleld manuals pertaining to the table of
organization, order of battle, and tactics of Western armles.
1t also prepares and dilsseminates training materlal about
Western armies, and annual and special intelligence require-
monts for the guldance of the collectors. The Reports Branch
also edits and disseminates intelligence publicatlons for use
by the Polish General 3taff. Pinally, it prepares military
intelliigence studies on all Western countries and speclal
studies for ues by othsr Polish governmental agencles.

nrﬁvSOurwine. Spacifically, what other Pollsh govern-
mental agencies would receive these speclal studien?

Mr. Monat. Ths Ministry of Foreign Affairs, the Minlstry
of Internal Affairs or UB, as it is known, end the PZPR, the
Polish Tnited Workers' (Communist) Party.

¥r. Sourwina, Colonel, this brings up an interesting
point; what influence, if eny, does the PZPR have on the
overall operations of Z-II?

Mr. Monat. Although 2-II is responsible to the ohief

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP9S1-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND 29

General Staff for its activities, the PZPR has always exerted
considerable infiuence on the overall operations of the Z-IT
organization. The two Polish chiefs of 2-II since 1946,
Generals Waclaw KOMAR and Grzegorz KORCZYNSKI, were appointed
on the basis of their high political atanding. It was not
unusual for the éhief of Z-II to receive instructions from
the PZPR Central Committee to eilther lessen or intensify
operations against a particular country. Instructions from
the PZFR Central Commlittee did not necessarlily come through
channels, that is, from the Ministry of Defense. Rather they
were given directly to the chief of 2-II from the Central
Committee in fhe form of high level political advice. The
PZPR is also instrumental in influencing the Chief of Z-II

in the assignment of individuals as military attaches abroad.

Mr. Sourwine. Colonel, while you were stationed in
Washington, to what extend did you coordinate your activities
with the Soviet and other Satellite milltary attaches stationed
here?

Mr. Monat. Well, generally a Polish MA maintains no
more than a social contact with the Soviet MA, and this was
true 1n my case. The Polish MA is not required to coordinate
any intelligence activitiles with the Soviet MA. There is no
officlal exchange of inrdrmation between tke two. It is
possible, however, that a Soviet MA might unofficilally request

the Polish MA to furnish information concerning the results of

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
30 SOVIET* ESPIONAGE TIIROUGII POLAND

a fieid trip which the Polish MA might have made. This 1s
strictly an unofficial request and the cooperation of the
Polish MA depends entlrely on his personal relationship with
his Soviet counterpart. Casces of cooparaticn arc vory rare
duc to possible cmbarrassment to the Polish MA. For cxample,
if a Polish MA furnished ccrtain information to a Soviet MA,
this information would be quickly transmittcd to Moscow by the
Sovict MA and also to Waroaw by the Polish MA., The informa-
tion from the Polish MA would eventually alpo be transmltted
by 2-1II Hoadquarters to Moocow. Upon reccipt of this informa-
tion, Moscow would say the iInformation 1s old and alrcady in
their hands.” Such a rcactlon would be embarraosing and
disconcorting to the Polish Milltary Attachc involved. Thus
few Polish Militery attacheo cooperate with such roquests
pince a fulflimont might rcficct right back on them unfavor-
ably.

¥r. Sourwine. ‘Jhat is generally the relationship between
Satollite MA's stationed in the West?

Mr. Monat. Primarily this is only a soclal relatlonship;
sone intelligence information 1s exchanged and, if neceasary,
assistance givon by the Bloc MA's to help in the accomplish-
ment of their respoctive missions.

Mr. Sourwine. Colionel, you said you wers at one time the
chief of the Militery Poreign Affalrs Sub-Branch., Would you

toll us pleass the mission of this organization?

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



s,

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND 31

Mr. Monat. I was the head of this branch for a brief
perlod in 1952 while 1t was sti1ll an organiec part of Z-IT.
In 1953 1t was removed from the Z-II ofganization and placed
directly under the General Staff of the Poligh Army. Its
baslc misolon, however, has always remained the same. The
Milltary Forelgn Affairs Branch is responsible for the officlal
contact and necessary lialson between the Pollsh Army General
Staff and the foreign mllitary and attache personnel assigned
to Poland. In additlon to its protocol type activities, the
branch is also responsiblé for maintaining current information
on the foreign milltary personnel and thelr families assigned
to Poland. These flles include all avallable personal data
and reports of attache activities as furnished by the UB.
About two and a half years ago there was a strong possibility
that the Mllitary Forclgn Affairs Sub-Branch and the Military
Attache Branch would be consolidated under Z-II. There is a
goéd chance this consolidation may have occurred since I‘left
Poland. This would be a great advantage for the Z-II since
1t would thereby gain complete jJurisdictlon over the Mllitary

Foreign Affairs Sub-Branch.

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP9S1-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
32 SOVIET 1SPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND

Mr, Sourwine. Colonel, in addition to the material that
you have covered sc far, there are some matters that Mr. Mandel,
our Director of Research, wishes to inquire about. And with
the permiesion of the Chalirman, Mr. Mandel may go ahead,

Mr. Mandel, Colonel, will you tell us a little bit about
the relationship between the Polish Embassy and the Polish
Communist paper in thie country as you kmnow about 1it?

Mpr. Monat. VYes, I know about the relation between the
Polish Embassy and the Glos Imdowy. Thle newspaper 15 financed
and. supported by the Follsh Embassy on a monthly basis.

Mr. Mandel. Do they contribute directly to the paper
from the Embassy or is it done in some indirect manner?

Mr. Monat. Tals 1B done in a covered way to the newspaper.

Mr. Sowrwine, Do you know how these paymentg are made ==
are they made in cash?

Mr, Monat, Yes; those payments are made--

Mpr, Sourwine. In United States currency?

Mr, Monat. Yes; in United States currency.

Mr. Sourwine. Do you know where this currency comes from?

Mr, Monat. It caomes from Poland.

Mr, Sourwine. It is actually shipped to the United States?

Mr, Monat. No, They do not ehip 1t, It is included in
the sum sent by the Polish National Bank to an American bank

for the use of the Embassy in its work.

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP9S1-00965R000200040023-9

4



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND 33

Mr, Sourwine. Do you know whether it is transmitted by
Embassy personnel or throuéh other chanﬁels?

Mr. Monat. That depends, bub mostly 1t is transmitﬁed
through the Embagsy personnel in Washiﬁgton.

Mr. Sourwine. Is this a fixed amount each month or do
they seek only to meet a deficlt?

Mr., Monat. No, 1t 1s not a fixed amount. It varies
betwaen‘approximately two and four thousand a month. '

Mr. Sourwine. Monthly?

Mr. Monat. Yes.

Mr, Sourwine. Do you know Nat Einhorn?

Mr. Monat. Yes, I know Nat Einhorn. I met him for the
firgt time in 1955 in the Polish Embassy, Washington.

Mr, Sourwine. Does he hold a‘position with the Polish
Embessy?

Mr, Monat. Yes; he 1s working in the Polish Embassy
in the Consular Sectilon,

Mr. Sourwine. Colonel, for a period of aboﬁt two years,
in 1950 and 1951, you were head of the Reports Section of 0-II,
1s that right?

Mr, Monat. Yes.

Mr. Sourwine. The smerican Section?

Mr, Monat. Yes; American Reports Sectlon in the Polish

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
34 SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND

Military Intelligence.

Mr, Sourwine, During that time what can you tell us about

the types of material which came in in the reports that
" crossed your desk?

Mr, Monat. Most o7 the material which crossed my desk
eame from various sources from the United States, Canada,
and from West Germany. And they all were concerned with the
American Army, the Navy and Air FPorce and the military economy
of the Unlted States. ‘They dealt primarily with the organization
and order of battle of American units around the world, with
technical data concerning new armaments introduced in the U,S8.
armed forces, and with American milltary personnel - especially
in high positions,

Mr, Sourwine. Was your intelligence good with regard to
the top level in our military organization?

Mr. Monat., Yes, I think, yes, sir.

Mr, Sourwine. Did this intelligence include predictions
with respect to coming changes in our top military organization
or was it concerned entirely with changes which had taken place?

Mr. Monat. It was concerned with changes which had
taken place and with prodictions of the future.

Mr. Sourwine, Wers the predictions good, so far as you -
remember, that is, did the predictions turn out to be accurateé

Mr, Monat. Not always.

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND 35

Mr., Sourwine. What was the general level of accuracy of
those predictions, good, indifferent or bad? .

Mr, Monat. I think the general level was qulte good,

Mr. Sourwine. In obther words, the Polish intelligence

>about this country is good enough to be able to predict with
a relatively high degree of accuracy the changes which are
about to be made in our top level military organization?

Mr. Monat. That 1s very difficult to answer, becsuse
there were some predictions that were correct -- there were
others that were completely false - but if I may etate
generally, there were many correct predictions,

Mr. Sourwine., Do you remember any speciflc predictions
that were made which turned out %o be accurate?

Mr, Monat. I remember several, not concerned with
personnel, but rather with changes in organization, order of
battle of the American troops, and technical data; those were
falirly correct,

Mr, Sourwine. You say you remembef them - you remember
that there were such instances, or do you mean that you remember
the specific detalls?

Mr, Monat. Oh, no, I remember there were such instances.,
I do not remember the epecific details,

Mr, Sourwine, With regard to new armaments do you
remember any particulér instances of reports concerning new

armaments?

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP9S1-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
36 SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND

Mp, Monst. Yes., I remember talke and reports gbout new
imerican planes, the F-.86, F-84, F-100, and the B-36 and B-47,

I pemember, also, early reporte about the possibility of using
atomic warheads with the fleld forces.

Mr. Sourwine, The practical use of atomic weapons?

Hr. Monat. Yes,

Mr. Sourwine. How early did you get these reports?

Mp. Monat. It was about 1951. There wae speculation
about the possibilities of using them.

There were, also, reports ‘about new American alrcraft
carriers and new American alrplanes,

¥p, Sourwine. Do you récall about when you had your first
roports respecting the tactloal use of atomic weapons in the
hmerican forces as more than speculation?

Mr, Monat. I read the first epeculations in various reports
in 1951 and 1952. Then when I returned from my assignment to
China in 1955, there was a general convietion that the American
Army had tactioal atomlc weapons. Also, in 1950 and 1951 and
1652 the Polish intelligence got some reports about the American
mipeiles sent over to Germany from the United States., We learned
all of the details -- all the technical details about the new
missiles, As far as I remember the missiles were the Honest

John and, probably, the BOMARC.

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP9S1-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
SOVIET BESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND - 37

Mr. Sourwine. Will you tell us, please, what you know in
detall about the speclal parachute sabotege battalion of O-II?

Mr. Monat. It 1s the only separate battalion of this kind
in the Polish Army.) It is comprised of about 500 men stationed
in Wroclaw. The misslon of that battalion 1s to prepare
sabotage and paratroop groups which will be used during wartime
in Western BEurope, especlally in Germany.

Mr. Sourwine, Colonel, you have given a good deal of
information apout the role éf Red China and ‘the Soviét Union
in the Korean War. This 1ls a subject upon which you have
written an article which will appear in an upcoming 1ssué of
Life Magszine, 1s that correct?

Mr. Monat. Yes. That 1s corrvect.

Mr. Sourwine., 1Is all of the material in &our Life Magazineu
story entirely factual?

Mr. Monat, Yes, This materilael is entirely factual,
based on my own personal experience in North Korea and Chinab
between 1952 and 1955.

Mr., Soﬁrwine. With the permission of the Chairman we
wlll endeavor to get a copy of this material and offer it as
an annex to this record.

For the preaent timé, Colonel, would you just outline

what you have sald with regard to those matters?

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9
38 SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND

Mr, Monat, My artiole, "Korea From the Other Side", in
the June 27th issue of LIFE Magazine deals with my personal
experience in Korea, where I served as the Polish Military
Attache between 1952 and 1955. I show there the important role
played by the Sovliets in preparing end conducting the war, and
describe my contacts with the Russian officers and men who took
active part in the conflict. Another toplic covered 1s the
Chinese take-over from the Koreans of the real burden of
pursuing the war,

I also stress the relations between the Chinese and
Russians, Russians aad Koreans, and Koreans and Chinese, The
desire of the Korean people to stop the war against the will
of their rulere 18 also described.

A part of the article pertains te the diplomatic colony
in Pyongyang and to the attempts by Polish intelligence to
gain as much information as possible about the Western forces
- especially American - taking part in the fighting. The
final portion of the article is devoted to the work of the
Neutral Nations'Supervisory Commission, and especially to the
nethod by which the Polish and Czech members of the Commission
heliped the Sino-Korsan side to conceal violations of the
armistice agreement.

Senator Eastland. 1Is that all?

Mr. Souruinec., Yes, for thc time beilng.

Scnator Eastlend. The hearlng willl be adjourned subjeet
to the call of the Chair,

And we thank you, Mr. Monat, for your appearance herc
today.

{Whereupon, &t 2:45 o'clock p.m., the aubcommittee

adjourned, subject to call of the Chair.}

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



" Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9

INDEX

(Nore.—The SBenate Internal Security Subcommittee attaches no signifiance to
the mere fact of the appearance of the name of an individual or an organiza-
tion in this index)

A Page
American Automobile Assoeiation _ _ _ _ o aaaao. 15
Amosow, Comdr. Igor_ . ___ . 11, 12
Argentina . e ean 9
B
Berlin. e 2
Weest o e 14
Berling, General __ o emeeex 2
BOMARC . e 36
Bordzilowski, Gen. Jerzy________ __ . 12, 22, 24
Bulgaria_ . e e 13
C
Canada . .. i 9, 34
China e 13, 36
Red e 3, 37
Chkalov. .. e
CP-US A e mmm—a e 22
Crimea. e 2
OB R e 13
E
Einhorn, Nat_ oo 33
F
FBY e 19, 22
First Heavy Artillery Brigade_ __ ___________ . _.__ 2
G
German Army _ . . ;1
Germany, West_ . . e eama 14, 34
Glos Ludowy (newspaper) - __________ .

Great Britain_ _ __ . ___________ . 6
Greece _ _ . e 9
H
Hungarian uprising . _ _ . 4
Hungary - _ e 13
1
International Control Commission . ____ ___ ___ . ____ 24
Tran e 9
J
Japan e 9
K
Kasznikow, Maj. Gen_.___ . . il 10, 11
Kharkov _ - _ ] 2

Khrushchev (secret speech to 20th Congress of the Communist Party of

the Soviet Union) . _ . __ . ___ 4
Komar, Gen. Waelaw___._ .. 10, 29
Korezynski, Gen. Grzegorz__ . __ ____ . ___________ 12, 24, 25, 29

39

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9

40 SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND
Page
KOrea e e e e e e m—m————————m———————— 24
“Korea From the Other Side” (article) . oo oo e oo 38
KOTeAN WAT o oo oo e e e e e e e e m e e mmmm——mmeemmmm—————————— 4, 37
L
Latin Ameriea. - o e ecmemmmm———mm—m—————— 9
Life magazine. . o e m—————— 38
M
MA’S. o mecemeemsasmmmemmememmmmmmm—me——————— 14, 15, 19
Mexican agent_ _ e craemasmsmme—————————=
MeEI 0 . e o e e e ecmmm e — e ——————- 9
Military attaché. . emmammcccm—mm—————— 5 6
Ministry of Foreign AfRIN8. - o oo ecaaieas 25, 28
Ministry of Foreign Trade. . . oo oo 26
Ministry of Internal Affairs (UB) oo ooooaaaao 18, 21, 22, 25, 28
Military Foreign Affairs Dranch_ ________________ . __.__. 31
Monat, Col. Pawel (testimony of) - - . i 1-30
MOBCOW - e e e e e e e m e m e —————————— 11, 23
N
NATO fOrees . - oo rce o ce e c e e e e acc e m e mmem————am——— 6
Neutral Nations Supervisory Commission_.___ ... 24, 38
North Korea . - oo ceccmcmm e mm————— 3, 4,13
N OrWAY - - e e o d e e et e cccme e mmmmm—mmmmm e mmmm——mm——meaan 9
0
Oak Ridge, Tenn. oo oo ceeacam e mceaccmcmmcammm—m=—== 15
Qctober revolution in Poland. . amaaaaa- 4
r
Pl ping e mmmemmmeme—m—m—m————————— 3
Planes (AmericBn) . . . .. e mm— e m—— 36
Poland . _ e e m e m—————mmmmm— = 3,4,7,8, 18, 20
Polish ATy - o o e 2,3
Polish Army Firat Corps_ - - - o iammcmmmmaaa 2
Polish Army General Stafl . ___ . eiccooooo- 31
Polish Army, Navy, and Air Attaché. . 3
Polish Delegation to the United Nations_ ..o ____ 23
Polish Embassy in Washington_________________________ 16, 17, 19, 23, 32, 33
Polish General Stafl Academy_ . oo 3
Polish Government _ - . . e —m 17
Polish Intelligence. .. o -
Polish MA __ ____._____ . _.
Polish Military Attaché
Polish Military Intelligence. o o o iaameaa- 3,4,5,6,7
O-1I established in 1944 i eacaan- 5, 10, 11
/A U USSR 24
Z-11 since January 1953 _______.._._ 5,10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 21,
22, 23, 24, 26, 26, 27, 28, 29, 3
Administrative and support branches. - . _____.__ ... ... ]
Codes and cipher branch. . . o iieameaana i
Communieations unit . - . . . e 5
Headquarters in Warsaw. . ieeoaas 3,5 8
Mexican agent . . o eccmememooos 9
Operations branch___ . icicoa- i}
Recruit BEENS . _ - e o e mecemcememeas 7
Reports branch._ .. _ .. maeooo 5
Polish Military Mission in West Berlin. . .. _____. 14
Polish National Bank . . . ______ - 32
Polish United Workers’ (Communist Party) ... __ .- 28
Py OnEY AN . - - - e e e cmmm—mm————————— 38
PP e mmmmmm e mm——mem—mmmmmm—m————— e 28

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9

[ R |



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9

SOVIET ESPIONAGE THROUGH POLAND 41
R Page
Radio Battalion_ . ... e 6
RU (Soviet Intelligence Directorate) - - . ___ ... 10, 11, 12, 13
Rumania. _ . e 13
S
Second Directorate of the General Staff of the Polish Army__._._____. 5
Smolensk. . . e 2
Soviet Army__ e 2
Soviet artillery officer candidate school 2
Soviet Intelligenee .. _____.___.____. 9
Soviet Intelligence Directorate (RU) 10, 11
Soviet MA . _ oo 29
Soviet Union_ ..o _________ 87
Special Parachute/Sabotage Battalion 5
Stalingrad . __ e 2
Stanislawow, Poland (now known as Stanislav)_._____ . ___________.___ 2
State Department__________
Suchacki, Col. Aleksander_
UMY - o e
SzceZecin . e
T
Twentieth Congress of the Communist Party of the Soviet Union__.._____ 4
U

UB. (See Ministry of Internal Affairs.)

UB (Polish Security Poliee) .. - . e 8

Unit 2000 - - . e e 6

United States . . - e 9

U.8. Air Foree bases_ _ . .. e 6

U.S. Army Engineers._ . . o e 17

University of Lvov. . - L 2
v

Vietnam e e 24
w

WAz e

W TS W — e 3, 5,8 16, 18

Washington . . - . . e 3, 6, 23

Wiedzmiedz, Colonel.._ . . o e 11
V/

Z-1, (See Polish Military Intelligence.)
Z-11. (See Polish Military Intelligence.)

®)

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9

SENDER WILL CHECK CLASSIFICATION TOP AND BOTTOM
| UNCLASSIFIED | | CONFIDENTIAL | | SECRET

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY
OFFICIAL ROUTING SLIP

&

TO NAME AND ADDRESS INITIAI'.S DATE
X- % q}!
. £ -
Ll a/pci 221 Admin 0| ] /4 f: d°/—1—S
2 ; ’ / J’f
[ 2
3
4
5
6
ACTION DIRECT REPLY PREPARE REPLY
APPROVAL DISPATCH RECOMMENDATION
COMMENT FILE RETURN
CONCURRENCE INFORMATION SIGNATURE
Remarks:

Attached is a copy of the testimony of
Colonel Pawel Monat, the Polish defector, who
appeared before the Senate Internal Security
Subcommittee in executive session last week, Alsd
attached is a copy of the Subcommittee's press
release on this testimony., Monat’s article on
his experiences in Burma and Korea is in the
current issue of LIFE azine, '

¥

STATINTL

Assistant Legislative Counsel

FOLD HERE TO RETURN TO SENDER
FROM: NAME. ADDRESS AND PHONE NO, DATE

Assistant Legislative Counsel, 220 East |23 June 6p

| UNCLASSIFIED [ | CONFIDENTIAL | SECRET
FORM_ NO. - (40)
1 APR "5% 2 3 7 ﬁﬂ?éﬁcﬁaf ?fé’f;ggaf T U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING nerinm -am=

Approved For Release 2006/12/04 : CIA-RDP91-00965R000200040023-9



